FOURTH AMENDMENT TO
THE CONSULTING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT
(Phase III — Bloomington Mixed Use Development)

This Fourth Amendment to the Consulting and Development Services Agreement (the
"Fourth Amendment") is entered into as of October 5, 2021, by and among the San Bernardino
County, a political subdivision of the state of California (the "County" or "Owner"),
Bloomington Park Developer, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Consultant"),
and the Bloomington Recreation and Park District, a California special district (the "Park
District” or "District") with reference to the following facts:

RECITALS

A. Capitalized terms used in this Fourth Amendment, but not defined, shall have the
meaning set forth in that certain Consulting and Development Services Agreement (Contract
#18-760), dated as of October 16, 2018 (the “Original Services Agreement”), as amended by that
First Amendment To The Consulting and Development Services Agreement (the “First
Amendment”), as further amended by that Second Amendment To The Consulting and
Development Services agreement (the "Second Amendment") and as further amended by that
Third Amendment To The Consulting and Development Services agreement (the "Third
Amendment" and together with the Original Services Agreement, the First Amendment, the
Second Amendment, and the Third Amendment hereinafter collectively referred to as the
"Services Agreement").

B. The Services Agreement governs the design and the development of the public
park that will be constructed on the Park Parcel.

C. The County and the District have secured additional funding from the State of
California which the parties desire to use to fund the construction of the "Additional Park
Improvements" as defined below.

D. The County, the District and the Consultant desire to enter into this Fourth
Amendment to: (1) to conditionally commit the "Additional Park Funding" as described in this
Fourth Amendment; (2) revise the Approved Park Development Budget for the existing Park
Improvements (3) approve the Additional Park Improvement Budget (defined below); (4) adopt
the "Additional Park Improvement Scope of Work" (defined below); (5) update the Approved
Development Schedule for the construction and completion of the Park Improvements and
conditionally adopt the Additional Park Improvement Development Schedule; and (6) make
additional non-substantive revisions to effectuate the terms of this Fourth Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County, the District and the Consultant agree as follows:

1610\25\3032901..1



ARTICLE 1.
AMENDMENTS TO SERVICES AGREEMENT

Section 1.1~ Amendment to Section 1.1(a). Section 1.1(a) of the Services Agreement is
amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

"(a)  "Approved Park Development Budget" means the budget of all estimated expenses which
will be incurred by or on behalf of the Owner in connection with the Development Matters, as
prepared by the Consultant and approved by the Owner. Updates to the Approved Park
Development Budget must be approved by the Owner pursuant to Section 5.4 below, and any
amendments to the Approved Park Development Budget will be appended to Exhibit C to this
Agreement and by this reference be incorporated into this Agreement. Subject to the satisfaction
of the conditions set forth in Section 7.3(c), the approved Park Development Budget shall
incorporate the Additional Park Improvement Budget (defined below)."

Section 1.2 Amendment to Section 1.1(i). Section 1.1(i) of the Services Agreement is
amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

"(1)  "Development Schedule" means the schedule of Development Services to be carried out
by or on behalf of the Owner in connection with the Development Matters, consisting of the
development of the Park Improvements (and subject to the satisfaction of the conditions set forth
in Section 7.3(c)), the development of the Additional Park Improvements, as prepared by the
Consultant and approved by the Owner. Updates to the Development Schedule must be
approved by the Owner pursuant to Section 4.2(c) below, and any amendments to the
Development Schedule will be appended to Exhibit D to this Agreement by this reference be
incorporated into this Agreement."

Section 1.3 Amendment to Section 1.1(j). Section 1.1(j) of the Services Agreement is
amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

"G)  "Development Services" means the services to be provided by the Consultant under this
Agreement, including performance of all Development Matters and the Predevelopment
Activities related solely to the Park. Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions set forth in
Section 7.3(c), the Development Services shall also include the additional services to be
provided by the Consultant related to the construction of the Additional Park Improvements."

Section 1.4  Amendment to Section 1.1(k). Section 1.1(k) of the Services Agreement
is amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

"(k)  "Expiration Date" means the Completion of the Park Improvements, but in any event no
later than five years after the Effective Date, unless automatically extended by the force majeure
provisions of Section 14.12 or by mutual agreement of the Parties. Subject to the satisfaction of
the conditions set forth in Section 7.3(c), the Expiration Date may be extended by an additional
twelve (12) months, or as reasonably necessary to complete the Additional Park Improvements"

Section 1.5  Amendment to Section 1.1(r). Section 1.1(r) is added to Section 1.1 of the
Services Agreement to read as follows:

1610\25\3032901.1



"(r)  "Additional Park Funding" means the additional One Million Five Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($1,500,000) of funding conditionally committed for the construction of the Additional
Park Improvements subject to the satisfaction of requirements and conditions set forth in Section
7.3(c)."

Section 1.6  Amendment to Section 1.1(s). Section 1.1(s) is added to Section 1.10of the
Services Agreement to read as follows:

"(s)  "Additional Park Improvement Budget" means the budget of all estimated expenses
which will be incurred by or on behalf of the Owner in connection with the Additional Park
Improvements, specifically identified in Attachment [-B of this Fourth Amendment, which shall
become part of the Approved Development Budget upon the satisfaction of the conditions set
forth in Section 7.3(c). The Consultant shall segregate and keep separate records for the costs
paid for the Additional Park Improvements and expenditures under the Additional Park
Improvement Budget."

Section 1.7 Amendment to Section 1.1(t). Section 1.1(t) is added to Section 1.1of the
Services Agreement to read as follows:

"(t)  "Additional Park Improvements" means the improvements identified in the additional
scope of work identified in the attached Attachment III-B of this Fourth Amendment, which shall
become part of the Development Services required to be performed under this Agreement upon
the satisfaction of the conditions set forth in Section 7.3(c), and will at such time supersede and
replace Exhibit E of Services Agreement."

Section 1.8 ~ Amendment to Section 2.1. Subsection (¢) is added to Section 2.1 of the
Services Agreement to read as follows:

"(c)  "Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions set forth in Section 7.3(c), the purposes of
this Agreement is to provide for the orderly completion of the Additional Park Improvements
and the disbursement of the Additional Park Funding consistent with the Additional Park
Improvement Budget."

Section 1.9 Amendment to Approved Park Development Budget. The Approved Park
Development Budget attached to the Second Amendment as Attachment I-A is hereby deleted in
its entirety and replaced with Attachment I-A of this Fourth Amendment, incorporated herein by
this reference, which replaces the Approved Development Budget attached as Exhibit C to the
Services Agreement. From and after the effective date of this Fourth Amendment, the
Consultant may continue to utilize all of the funds identified in the Approved Park Development
Budget, to pay for the construction of the Park Improvements and other related costs approved
thereunder. If and to the extent the conditions set forth in Section 7.3(c) are not satisfied, then
the Consultant shall complete the Park Improvements (exclusive of the Additional Park
Improvements) utilizing only the funds identified in the Approved Development Budget attached
hereto as Attachment I-A of this Fourth Amendment. If and to the extent the conditions set forth
in Section 7.3(c) are satisfied, then the Consultant shall complete the Additional Park
Improvements utilizing solely the Additional Park Funding as prescribed in the Additional Park

1610\25\3032901.1



Improvement Budget attached to this Fourth Amendment as Attachment [-B, which at such time
be incorporated into Exhibit D to the Services Agreement.

Section 1.10  Amendment to Development Schedule. The Development Schedule
attached to the Third Amendment as Attachment I is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced
with Attachment II-A of this Fourth Amendment, incorporated herein by this reference, which
replaces the Approved Development Schedule attached as Exhibit D to the Services Agreement.
If and to the extent the conditions set forth in Section 7.3(c) are not satisfied, then the Consultant
shall complete the Park Improvements (exclusive of the Additional Park Improvements) by the
date specified in the Development Schedule in Attachment II-A of this Fourth Amendment.
Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions set forth in Section 7.3(c), the Development Schedule
shall also incorporate the "Additional Park Improvement Development Schedule" attached to this
Fourth Amendment as Attachment II-B, which at such time be incorporated into Exhibit D to the
Services Agreement.

Section 1.11  Amendment to Section 5.1 of the Services Agreement. Section 5.1 of the
Services Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

"Section 5.1 Description of Services.

(a) The initial Predevelopment Activities to be performed by the Consultant for the Park
were set forth in the Approved Park Development Budget attached to the Original Services
Agreement as Exhibit C. The Owner secured the Park Predevelopment Funds to pay for the
Predevelopment Activities, and the Consultant was authorized to proceed to complete the
Predevelopment Activities; which have been completed.

(b) Under the Second Amendment the Owner and the District expanded the Development
Services to be provided by the Consultant under the Agreement and committed the Total Park
Construction Funds to finance the Park Improvements. As part of this Fourth Amendment, the
Parties are hereby agreeing to modify the Park Scope and Financing Proposal for the existing
Park Improvements and related development costs through the approval of Attachment I1I-A of
this Fourth Amendment.

(c) Under this Fourth Amendment, and subject to the satisfaction of the conditions set forth
in Section 7.3(c), the Parties are conditionally adopting the scope of work attached hereto as
Attachment II1-B related to the Additional Park Improvements, subject to satisfaction of the
conditions contained in Section 7.3(c) herein. The Development Services associated with the
Additional Park Improvements that are to be provided by Consultant under this Agreement, must
be preceded by a written Notice to Proceed from the Owner to the Consultant.

(d) The Owner, at its sole and absolute discretion, may make available additional funding to
pay for the Enhanced Park Improvements (as defined in the First Amendment) and may elect to
expand the Development Services that the Consultant shall perform under this Agreement. If
and to the extent the Development Services are further expanded, the Consultant shall not
receive any additional compensation other than the compensation set forth in Section 9.1 hereof."

1610\25\3032901.1



Section 1.12  Amendment to Section 5.4 of the Services Agreement. Section 5.4 of the
Services Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

"(a)  As ofthe date of this Fourth Amendment, the parties have revised the Park Scope and
Financing Proposal in the form attached here to as Attachment I-A, incorporated herein by this
reference; which replaces and supersedes Attachment I-A of the Second Amendment and
Exhibit E of the Services Agreement. The Consultant's responsibility and obligation to complete
the Development Services required hereunder and cause construction of the Park Improvements
shall be limited to the amount of funding available to the Owner which shall be reflected in the
Approved Park Development Budget, in the form attached hereto as Attachment [-A.

(b) Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions set forth in Section 7.3(c), the revised Park
Scope and Financing Proposal shall incorporate the Additional Park Funding for the construction
of the Additional Park Improvements as identified in Attachment III-B of this Fourth
Amendment, which shall constitute the "Approved Park Development Budget" only upon
satisfaction of set forth in Section 7.3(c). The Consultant's responsibility and obligation to
complete the Development Services required hereunder and cause construction of the Additional
Park Improvements shall be limited to the amount of funding available to the Owner which shall
be reflected in the Additional Park Improvement Budget, in the form attached hereto as
Attachment I-B.

(©) Consultant shall submit any material revision to the Approved Park Development Budget
or the Additional Park Improvement Budget to the Owner for its review and approval prior to
undertaking any work not covered by the Approved Park Development Budget or the Additional
Park Improvement Budget. The Owner shall review any revisions to the Approved Park
Development Budget or the Additional Park Improvement Budget and shall either approve or
disapprove the revisions to the Approved Park Development Budget Park or the Additional Park
Improvement Budget in writing within fifteen (15) days of receipt, which approval shall not be
unreasonably withheld. If disapproved, the Owner shall give specific reasons in writing for
disapproval and the required revisions to the previously submitted Approved Park Development
Budget or the Additional Park Improvement Budget. If the revisions to the Approved Park
Development Budget or the Additional Park Improvement Budget are disapproved, Consultant
shall resubmit, a revised Park Scope and Financing Proposal within fifteen (15) days of
notification of disapproval. The Owner shall either approve or disapprove the submitted revised
Park Scope and Financing Proposal within fifteen (15) days of the date such revised Park Scope
and Financing Proposal is received by the Owner which approval shall not be unreasonably
withheld. Consultant shall provide or require its general contractor to provide latent defect
insurance for a ten (10) year period commencing after Completion of the Park Improvements
naming the County and Park District as additional insureds.

(d) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the Consultant may transfer or
reallocate funds among line items in the Approved Park Development Budget or the Additional
Park Improvement Budget by providing written notice to the Owner so long as the Consultant
has not fully depleted the contingency that is approved under the Approved Park Development
Budget or the Additional Park Improvement Budget. If the Developer has fully depleted the
contingency in the Approved Park Development Budget or the Additional Park Improvement

5

1610\25\3032901.1



Budget, the Consultant shall not transfer or reallocate funds among line items in the Approved
Park Development Budget without first obtaining the Owner prior written approval, which
approval shall not be unreasonably conditioned, withheld or delayed."

Section 1.13  Amendment to Section 7.1. Section 7.1 of the Services Agreement is
hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced and amended as follows:

"(a)  The Owner financed the approved Predevelopment Activities for the Park and committed
an amount not to exceed Six Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($635,000) (the "Park
Predevelopment Funds") to pay for such expenses, which as of the effective date hereof have
been completed.

(b) The Owner agreed to make available the County Park Construction Funds in an amount
not to exceed One Million Three Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars ($1,365,000) to finance
the Park Costs. As of the date of this Fourth Amendment, all of the County Park Construction
Funds have been disbursed.

(©) The District agreed to make available the District Park Construction Funds in an amount
not to exceed Three Million Six Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($3,675,000) to
finance Park Costs and an additional Four Hundred Fifteen Thousand ($415,000) of restricted
funds to pay for specified landscaping and irrigation improvements (the "Restricted Park
Funds").

(d) The Total Park Construction Funds (consisting of the County Park Construction Funds,
the District Park Construction Funds, and the Restricted Funds) are to continue to be disbursed
by the Owner pursuant to Section 7.3 of the Services Agreement to fund the Park Improvements
and other related approved costs identified in the Approved Development Budget attached hereto
as Attachment I-A. The Owner, the District and Consultant agree that the Park Construction
Funds committed as of the date of the Fourth Amendment are sufficient to pay for the Park Costs
as such costs are reflected in the Approved Park Development Budget, attached hereto as
Attachment I-A. All costs shall be reimbursed to the Consultant pursuant to Section 7.4 below.

(e) The County is hereby conditionally committing the Additional Park Funding which the
Consultant shall use to fund the construction of the Additional Park Improvements. The
Additional Park Funding shall be disbursed by the Owner pursuant to Section 7.3 of the Services
Agreement to fund the Additional Park Improvements and other related approved costs identified
in the Additional Park Improvement Budget attached hereto as Attachment I-B. The Owner, the
District and Consultant agree that the Additional Park Funding conditionally committed as of the
date of the Fourth Amendment are sufficient to pay for the Additional Park Improvements as
such costs are reflected in the Additional Park Improvement Budget attached hereto as
Attachment I-B. All costs shall be reimbursed to the Consultant pursuant to Section 7.4 below.

(d) All Park Costs set forth in the Approved Park Development Budget shall be the
responsibility of the Owner and the District, but the District's liability shall be limited solely to
contributing the District Park Construction Funds. The Owner may increase the County Park
Construction Funds, at is sole and absolute discretion, by committing additional funds for the
construction of the Enhanced Park Improvements in accordance with Section 5.5.

6

1610\25\3032901.1



(e) To the extent the Consultant advances costs on behalf of the Owner for any activities
contemplated under this Agreement, the Consultant shall be reimbursed for such costs with no
mark-up, pursuant to the procedures set forth in Section 7.4."

Section 1.14 Amendment to Section 7.3. Section 7.3(c) is added to the Services
Agreement to read as follows:

"(c)  The Owner and the District shall not be obligated to disburse any portion of the
Additional Park Funding or take any other action hereunder unless the following conditions
precedent are satisfied as of the initial disbursement and remain satisfied prior to each such
disbursement of the such funds.

(D) All requirements set forth in Sections 7.3(a) and 7.3(b) have been and
continue to be satisfied.

(2) The County has received written authorization from the State of California
allowing the County to encumber and authorize the expenditure of the Additional Park
Funding.

3) The Owner and the District have issued a firm commitment letter and
written notice to proceed to the Consultant under which the Owner and District confirm
the availability of the Additional Park Funding, and authorize the Consultant to
commence to construct the Additional Park Improvement Scope of Work consistent with
the Additional Park Improvement Budget and Additional Park Improvement
Development Schedule.

(4) Consultant has obtained all permits and approvals necessary for the
construction of the Additional Park Improvements.

(5) There exists no Default nor any act, failure, omission or condition that
would constitute an event of Default under this Agreement, or under any other agreement
between the Owner and Consultant or its Affiliates.

(6) Consultant has furnished the Owner with evidence of the insurance
coverage meeting the requirements of Section 11.1 below.

@) There exists no material adverse change in the financial condition of
Consultant from that disclosed by Consultant to the Owner prior to the date of this
Agreement.

8 The Owner has received a written draw request from the Consultant,
including certification that the condition set forth in Section 7.3(c)(1) continues to be
satisfied, and setting forth the proposed uses of funds consistent with the Additional Park
Improvement Development Budget, the amount of funds needed, and, where applicable, a
copy of the bill or invoice covering a cost incurred or to be incurred."”

Section 1.15  Section 9.1 Development Management Fee. Section 9.1 is hereby added
to read as follows.

1610\25\3032901.1



"Section 9.1 _Development Management Fee. Notwithstanding anything to the
contrary contained in the Services Agreement, the full amount of the Development
Management Fee, including Retention Component, shall be paid upon completion of the
Park Improvements (not including the Additional Park Improvements)."

ARTICLE 2.
MISCELLANEOUS

Section 2.1  No Other Changes to the Services Agreement. Except as expressly
modified by this Fourth Amendment, all other provisions of the Services Agreement remain
unmodified and continue in full force and effect.

Section 2.2 Conflicts with the Services Agreement. In the event of any conflict
between this Fourth Amendment and the Services Agreement, the provisions of this Fourth
Amendment shall prevail.

Section 2.3 Effective Date. This Fourth Amendment shall be effective on the date
first set forth above.

Section 2.4 Successors and Assigns. This Fourth Amendment shall be binding on and
inure to the benefit of the legal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns of the parties.

Section 2.5  California Law. This Fourth Amendment shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

Section 2.6  Counterparts; Multiple Originals. This Fourth Amendment may be
executed in multiple originals, each of which is deemed to be an original, and may be signed in
counterparts.

[Signature Page(s) Follow.]

1610\25\3032901.1



_ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Owner, Consultant, and Park District have entered into
this Fourth Amendment as of the date first set forth above.
OWNER:

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, a political subdivision of the
State of California

By:

Curt Hagman, Chairman
Board of Supervisors

Date:

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A
COPY OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS
BEEN DELIVERED TO THE
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

LYNNA MONELL
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

MICHELLE D. BLAKEMORE
County Counsel

Shzhn ‘
Deputy County Counsel

Date: 3 Q/? 10 Ll

\

1610\25\3032901 1



1610\25\3032901.1

CONSULTANT:

Bloomington Park Developer, LLC, a California limited
Liability company

By:  The Related Companies of California, LLC, a

California limited liability company, its
Sole Member

By ZM Lrndoa

Frank Cardone, President

S-2



PARK DISTRICT:

Bloomington Recreation and Park District, a California Special
District

By:

Curt Hagman, Chairman, Board of Directors

1610\25\3032901.1



ATTACHMENT I-A

AMENDED EXHIBIT C OF SERVICES AGREEMENT
UPDATED APPROVED PARK DEVELOPMENT BUDGET

Attachment [-A-1

1610\25\3032901.1



ATTACHMENT I-A

PARK SCOPE AND FINANCING PROPOSAL

2nd Amendment to DSA
Revised

Platinum/Enhanced

Description Park Improvements Park Improvements
Qty Unit  Unit Cost TOTAL TOTAL
SOFT COSTS
Predevelopment Work:
Architecture $145,000 $145,000
Civil Engineering $110,000 $110,000
Environmental Engineering (Phase 1 And 1) $10,000 $10.000
Geotechnical Engineering $15,000 $15.000
NEPA / CEQA Reports $50,000 $50,000
Archeo/Paleo/OalBio Monitoring $12,500 $12,500
Acoustical Engineering $5,000 $5,000
Traffic Engineering $5,000 $5,000
Utility Consuitant $7,500 $7.500
Other Consultants $15,000 $15,000
Blueprinting / Printing / Copying $5,000 $5,000
Planning/Zoning Applications + Processing Fees $25,000 $25.,000
Legal Fees $25,000 $25,000
Demolition And Remediation $205.000 $205,000
Predevelopment Work $635,000 $635,000
Fees & Permtis
Plan Check & Permit Fees $30,000 $30,000
Other Development Impact Fees $30,000 $30,000
Utilities - Rule 20 - SoCal Gas $5,000 $5,000
Utilities - Rule 20 - SCE, ATT, Charter $395,000 $395,000
Marygold: Street Lights $20,000 $20,000
Marygold: Trenching $50,000 $50,000
Fees & Permtis $530,000 $530,000
Develop t Ma t Fees (Developer Fee)
Development Management Fees $500,000 $500,000
Development Management Fees $500,000 $500,000
Other Costs
Accounting / Administration $5,000 30
Other Costs $5,000 $0
Soft Cost Contingency
Soft Cost Contingency $3,938 351,189
Soft Cost Contingency $3,938 $51,189
Total Soft Costs $1,673,938 $1,716,189
TOTAL SOURCES
Park Construction Funds
Park Predevelopment Funds $635,000 $635,000
County Park Construction Funds $1,365,000 $1,365,000
District Park Construction Funds $3,380,000 $3,380,000
Special Districts Contribution $295,000 $295,000
Fontana Water Grant $415,000 $415,000
TOTAL SOURCES $6,090,000 $6,090,000
TOTAL USES
Total Hard Costs $4,416,062 56,105,611
Total Soft Costs $1,673,938 $1,716,189
TOTAL USES $6,090,000 $7,821,800
Surplus/(Gap) $0 -$1,731,800

Page 5of 5



ATTACHMENT I-A
PARK SCOPE AND FINANCING PROPOSAL

2nd Amendment to DSA
Revised Platinum/Enhanced
Description Park Improvements Park Improvements
Qty Unit  Unit Cost TOTAL TOTAL
HARD COST
Moblization-Demo And Clearing
Mobilization 1 LS $35.000 $35,000 $35,000
Clear And Grub 5 AC $5,000 $23,750 $23,750
Moblization-Demo And Clearing $58,750, $58,750
Grading/Drainage/Sewer/Water
SWPPP Measures i LS $26,000 $26,000 $26,000
PM-10 Dust Control Measures 1 LS $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Earthwork 4,604 cy $30 $138,120 $138,120
Fine Grading 90,000 SF $0.55 $49,500 $49,500
Grading/Drainage/Sewer/Water $228,620 $228,620
Playground
Play Equipment - Tot Lot 1 EA $75,000 $75,000 $75,000
Play Equipment - Child Play 1 EA $50,000 $50,000 $100,000
Concrete Curb At Play Area 430 LF $35 $15,050 $15,050
3" Concrete Base (remove scope) 0 SF $7 $0 $31,640
Sign 3 EA $1,200 $3,600 $3,600
Catch Basin 2 EA $2,500 $5,000 $5,000
Water Play Sleeve Connections (added scope) 1 EA $3,000 $3,000 $0
Water Play 0 EA $600,000 $0 $600,000
Rubber Matting 0 SF $17 $0 $76,840
Concrete Water Play 0 SF $15 $0 $29,475
Playground $151,650 $936,605
Teen Play
Play Equipment 0 EA $45,000 $0 $45,000
Concrete Curb At Play 0 LF $35 30 36,125
Rubber Matting 0 SF $17 $0 $27,200
3" Concrete Base 0 SF $7 $0 $10,560
Catch Basin 0 EA $1,300 $0 $1,300
Table Tennis 0 EA $6,500 50 $6,500
Corn Hole 0 EA $1,750 $0 $1,750
Game Table 0 EA $4,350 $0 $4,350
Foosball 0 EA $6,750 50 $6,750
Decomposed Granite 3" 0 SF $6 $0 $5.170
Concrete Curb 6"X6" 0 LF $14 30 $980
Teen Play $0| $115,685

Page1of 5




ATTACHMENT I-A

PARK SCOPE AND FINANCING PROPOSAL

2nd Amendment to DSA
Revised Platinum/Enhanced
Description Park Improvements Park Improvements
Qty Unit  Unit Cost TOTAL TOTAL
Site Features
Picnic Table - 6' (new scope = 26 tables) 26 EA $1,650 $42.900 $44,550
Picnic Table - Ada (add 5 tables; total 10) 10 EA $1.650 $16,500 $16,500
Bench 3 EA $1,000 $3,000 $3,000
Sign - Entrance EA $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Trash Receptacle - Metal 12 EA $800 $9.600 $9,600
Trash Enclosure & Gates 1 EA $22,150 522,150 §22.150
Drinking Fountain 2 EA $7,700 515,400 $15,400
Drinking Fountain (Sump) 2 EA $750 $1,500 $1,500
Barbecue Grill - Standard 4 EA $750 $3,000 $3,000
Barbecue Grill - Group 2 EA $1,100 $2,200 $2,200
Ash Container 5 EA $1,000 $5,000 $5.000
Decomposed Granite At Tree Wells (remove scope) 0 SF 36 $0 $1,170
Flag Poles (20") 2 EA $5,000 $10,000 $10,000
Flag Poles (30') 1 EA $6,500 $6,500 36,500
Relocate Monument 1 EA $5.000 $5,000 $5,000
Game Table 0 EA $4,350 $0 $13,050
Table Tennis 0 EA $6,500 $0 $6,500
Corn Hole 0 EA $1,750 $0 $1,750
Group Barbecue Counter 0 EA $8,400 $0 $8,400
Bocce Bail 0 SF 512 $0 $17,580
Decomposed Granite At Game Tables 0 SF $6 S0 $12,420
Concrete Curb At D.G. 0 LF $i4 $0 $1,680
Boulders (2-3' Dia.) 0 EA 5150 $0 $1,200
Boulders (4-6' Dia.} 0 EA $350 $0 $2,800
Site Features $157,750) $225,950
Exercise Stations
Decomposed Granite 3" 0 SF $7 $0 $5.,635
Concrete Curb 6" X 6" 0 LF $14 $0 $2,240
Exercise Equipment 0 EA $75,000 $0 $75,000
Exercise Stations S0 582,875
Parking Lot
Asphalt Paving (3" W/ 4" Base) W/Seal Coat 31,277 SF $5 $156,385 5154.450
Concrete Curb - 6" 1,560 LF $21 $32.760 $32,760
Striping - Single Line Stalis 77 EA $200 515,400 $15,400
Striping (Disabled) - Emblem & Sign 6 EA $500 $3,000 $3,000
ADA Ramps 2 EA $2,750 $5,500 $3,500
ADA Wheelstops 6 EA $750 $4,500 $4,500
Provide And Install Stop Signs 1 EA $350 $350 $350
Provide And Install Directional Arrows 4 EA $350 $1,400 $1,400
Stop Bar And Letters i EA $500 $500 $500
Curb Paint 360 LF $3 31,080 $1,080
Permeable Paving (Parking Stalls) 0 SF $8 $0 $114,320
Parking Lot $220,875 $333,260
Street Improvements
Curb And Gutter-8" 275 LF $30 $8,250 $8,250
Asphalt & Base - Street Section 5,109 SF $6 $28,100 $28,100
Grind And Overlay At Marygold 5,000 SF 34 $20,000 $20,000
Concrete Paving- 4" 1,855 SF $7 $12,985 $12,985
Ada Ramps 2 EA $2,500 $5,000 $5,000
Striping 275 LF $3 $1,375 $1.375
Street Improvements $75,710 $75,710
Hardscape
Concrete Paving- 4" (added budget) 46,537 SF $7 $325,759 $253,715
Congcrete Paving- 4" Stamped & Colored (added scope) 1,360 SF $15 $20,400 $20.400
Concrete Paving- 4" Stream 0 SF $21 $0 $67.410
Rubberized Walk 0 SF 39 $0 57,110
Concrete Curb 6"x6" 0 LF 514 30 $8,120
Hardscape $346,159 $356,755

Page 2 of 5




ATTACHMENT I-A
PARK SCOPE AND FINANCING PROPOSAL

2nd Amendment to DSA
Revised Platinum/Enhanced
Description Park Improvements Park Improvements
Qty Unit  Unit Cost TOTAL TOTAL
Basketball
6" Colored Concrete - Full Court (added scope) 4,202 SF 515 $63.030 $57.750
Pole / Backboard / Hoops / Nets (added scope) 1 EA 56,000 $6.000 $6,000
Striping (added scope) 875 LF $4 $3,500 $1.680
Basketball §72,530 $65,430
Walls / Fences
Pilaster 6' 8 EA $1,800 514,400 $27,000
Tubular Steel Fence 6' 320 LF $70 $22.400 $22.400
Tubular Steel Double Pedestrian Gate 1 EA $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Tubular Steel Double Vehicle Gate 1 EA $9,500 $9,500 $9,500
Tubular Steel Single Pedestrian Gate i EA $2,500 $2,500 $2.500
SplltA F_ace Block Wall (6, 1 Side (No longer Split Face, Now 590 LF 35 $20,650 $67.850
Precision Block)
Tubular Steel Fence At Dog Park &' 415 LF $85 $35.275 $35.275
Tubular Steel Single Pedestrian Gate 4 EA $2,500 $10,000 $10.000
PVC Split - Rail Fence {2-Rail) 0 LF £23 30 $10,005
Walls/TFences $119,725 $189,530
Landscaping
Soil Prep / Fine Grading {includes Dog Park) 101,540 SF $0.50 $50,770 $50,770
Weed Abatement 101,540 SF $0.25 $25,385 $25 385
90 Day Maintenance Period 161,540 SF $0.25 $25,385 $25,385
Root Barrier (Linear) 1,250 LF $4 $5.000 $5,000
1 Gallon Shrub 2,500 EA $15 $37,500 $30,000
5 Gallon Shrub 500 EA 543 $22,500 $56,250
Trees (15 Gal.) 105 EA $150 $15,750 $15,750
Trees (24" Box) 45 EA $325 $14,625 $14,625
Trees (36" Box) 10 EA $750 $7,500 $7.500
DG - Dog Park Only (added scope) 7,800 SF $6.00 $46,800 $0
Turf Hydroseed (includes Dog Park) 60,715 SF $0.35 $21,250 $21,250
Wood Mulch-3" 378 cy $60 $22,680 $22,680
Palms (added scope: 22 trees) 22 EA $3,000 $66,000 $132,000
Landscaping §361,145 $406,595
Irrigation
Rotor Areas (includes Dog Park) 60,715 SF $1.05 $63,751 $63,751
Hardline Drip Areas 40,825 SF $1.50 $61,238 $61,238
Controller 1 EA $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Fertigation 1 EA $5,500 $5,500 $5,500
Backflow Preventer i EA $4,000 $4,000 $4,000
Booster Pump i EA $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Master Valve 1 EA $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
Flow Meter 1 EA $650 $650 $650
[rrigation $166,638 $166,638
Architecture-Community Space
Pre-Fab Restroom (add 1 restroom; total 2 restrooms & closet) 2 EA $100,000 $165,000 $165,000
Large Picnic Shelter (remove scope) 0 EA $12,000 $0 $12,000
Pavillion 1 EA $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
Medium Picnic Shelter (add 2nd) 2 EA $70,000 $140,000 $140,000
Large Picnic Shelter (add 2nd) 2 EA $80,000 $160,000 $160,000
Trellis - Curved 1 EA $70,000 $70,000 $70,000
Trellis - Straight 2 EA $60,000 $120,000 $120,000
Equipment Enclosure-Water Play 0 EA $25.000 30 $25,000
Shade Sails At Dog Park 0 SF $66 $0 $32,010
Shade Sails At Play Areas (add 1 area) 1,242 SF $66 $82,000 $164,010
Architecture-Community Space $837,000 $988,020

Page 3 of 5




ATTACHMENT I-A
PARK SCOPE AND FINANCING PROPOSAL

2nd Amendment to DSA
Revised Platinum/Enhanced
Description Park Improvements Park Improvements
Qty Unit  Unit Cost TOTAL TOTAL

Lighting / Electrical
Security Walkway / Lights 20 EA $4,500 $90,000 $90,000
Conduit, Conductor & Misc. ltems t LS $150,000 $150,000 $150,000
Parking Lot Lights 10 EA $8,500 $85,000 $85,000
Flagpole Lights 3 EA $1.500 $4,500 $4,500
Play Area Lights (added scope) i LS $34,000 $34,000 $34,000
Basketball Liglus 1 LS 50 $0 $17.000
Lighting/Electrical $363,500 $380,500

Offsite Wet Utilities
Sewer-From Valley Blvd - Deepend Manhole 1 EA 842,500 $42.500 $42,500
Water Irrigation Line Booster 1 EA $25,000 $25,000 $25.000
Water Irrigation-3" Line From Valley 1 EA $43,000 $43,000 $43,000
Water Domestic-From Valley Blvd 1 EA $21,000 $21,000 $21,000
Storm Drain 1 EA $164,000 $164.,000 $164,000
Offsite Wet Utilities $295,500 $295,500
Subtotal Hard Cost Construction / Direct Costs $3,455,552 54,906,423

Contractor - Mark-Up

Contractor Contingency 5.00% $172,778 $245321
General Conditions 6.00% $217,700 $309.105
Contractor Overhead 3.00% $115381 $163,825
Contractor Profit 5.00% $192,301 $273,042
Contractor Insurance 1.00% $41.537 $58.977
Contractor - Mark-Up $739,697 $1,050,271
Total GC Contract $4,195,249 $5,956,694
Counstruction Contingency $220,813 $148,917
Total Hard Costs $4,416,062 $6,105,611

Page 4 of 5



ATTACHMENT I-A

PARK SCOPE AND FINANCING PROPOSAL

Description

2nd Amendment to DSA
Revised
Park Improvements

Platinuny/Enhanced
Park Improvements

Qty Unit  Unit Cost TOTAL TOTAL
SOFT COSTS
Predevelopment Work:
Architecture $145,000 $145,000
Civil Engineering $110,000 $110.,000
Environmental Engineering (Phase [ And II) $10,000 $10,000
Geotechnical Engineering $15,000 $15,000
NEPA / CEQA Reports $50,000 $50,000
Archeo/Paleo/OalBio Monitoring $12,500 $12,500
Acoustical Engineering $5,000 $5,000
Traffic Engineering $5,000 $5,000
Utility Consultant $7,500 $7,500
Other Consultants $15,000 $15,000
Blueprinting / Printing / Copying $5,000 $5,000
Planning/Zoning Applications + Processing Fees $25,000 $25,000
Legal Fees $25,000 $25,000
Demolition And Remediation $205.000 $205.000
Predevelopment Work $635,000 $635,000
Fees & Permtis
Plan Check & Permit Fees $30,000 $30,000
Other Development linpact Fees $30,000 $30,000
Utilities - Rule 20 - SoCal Gas $5,000 $5,000
Utilities - Rule 20 - SCE, ATT, Charter $395,000 $395,000
Marygold: Street Liglhts $20,000 $20,000
Marygold: Trenching $50,000 $50,000
Fees & Permtis $530,000 $530,000
Development Management Fees (Developer Fee)
Development Management Fees $500,000 $500.000
Development Management Fees $500,000 $500,000
Other Costs
Accounting / Administration $5.000 30
Other Costs $5,000 $0
Soft Cost Contingency
Soft Cost Contingency $3,938 $51,189
Soft Cost Contingency $3,938 §51,189
Total Soft Costs $1,673,938 $1,716,189
TOTAL SOURCES
Park Construction Funds
Park Predevelopment Funds $635,000 $635,000
County Park Construction Funds $1,365,000 $1,365,000
District Park Construction Funds $3,380,000 $3,380,000
Special Districts Contribution $295,000 $295,000
Fontana Water Grant $415,000 $415.000
TOTAL SOURCES $6,090,000 $6,090,000
TOTAL USES
Total Hard Costs $4,416,062 $6,105,611
Total Soft Costs $1,673,938 51,716,189
TOTAL USES 56,090,000 $7,821,800
Surptus/(Gap) S0 -$1,731,800

Page 5of 5



ATTACHMENT I-B

AMENDED EXHIBIT C OF SERVICES AGREEMENT
ADDITIONAL PARK IMPROVEMENT BUDGET

Attachment 1-B-1

1610\25\3032901.1



A
DESIGH GROUP

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

4849 Brockton Avenue

Riverside, CA 92506

(951) 369-0700

Fax (951) 369-4039

hitp//www.comworksdg.com

CA License #2110

NV License #389

ATTACHMENT I-B

Ayala Park Landscape and Irrigation Costs

CLIENT: Related California/ DATE: July 16, 2020
County of San Bernardino JOB NUMBER: 170856

PROJECT: Ayala Park

COST ESTIMATE: Landscape and irrigation

The following items are currently budgeted for installation at Aayla Park located in
the unincorporated area of Bloomington, Ca. within the County of San Bernardino

LANDSCAPING

SOIL PREP / FINE GRADING 101,540 S.F. $0.50
WEED ABATEMENT 101,540 S.F. $0.25
90 DAY MAINTENANCE PERIOD 101,540 S.F. $0.25
ROOT BARRIER (LINEAR) 1,250 L.F. $4.00
1 GALLON SHRUB 2,500 EACH $15.00
5 GALLON SHRUB 500 EACH $45.00
TREES (15 GAL.) 105 EACH $150.00
TREES (24" BOX) 45 EACH $325.00
TREES (36" BOX) 10 EACH $750.00
PALMS 7 EACH  $3,000.00
GROUND COVER 890 S.F. $0.30
WOOD MULCH-3" 378 C.Y. $60.00
LANDSCAPING
IRRIGATION

AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM

ROTOR AREAS 60,715 S.F. $1.05
HARDLINE DRIP AREAS 40,825 S.F. $1.50
CONTROLLER 1 EACH $15,000.00
FERTIGATION 1 L.S. $5,500.00
BOOSTER PUMP 1 L.S. $15,000.00
BACKFLOW PREVENTER 1 L.S.  $4,000.00
MASTER VALVE 1 L.S.  $1,500.00
FLOW METER 1 L.S. $650.00

IRRIGATION
Total

$50,770
$25,385
$25,385
$5,000
$37,500
$22,500
$15,750
$14,625
$7,500
$21,000
$267
$22,680
$248,362

$63,751
$61,238
$15,000
$5,500
$15,000
$4,000
$1,500
$650
$166,638

$415,000



The above items are being submitted as items to be installed per the plans for the
Ayala Park project. If any further information is needed please feel free to contact
our office.

Dan Burkhart
Senior Landscape Architect, ASLA
RLA #6092 Certified Arborist WE-11637A



ATTACHMENT II-A

AMENDED EXHIBIT D OF SERVICES AGREEMENT
UPDATED APPROVED DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE

Attachment 1I-A-1

1610\25\3032901.1



EXHIBIT II-A

ATTACHMENT |

AMENDED EXHIBIT D OF SERVICES AGREEMENT
UPDATED DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE

This Schedule of Performance ("Schedule") summarizes the schedule for various activities under
the Consulting and Development Services Agreement (the "Services Agreement”) to which this
Exhibit D is attached. The description of items in this Schedule is meant to be descriptive only,
and shall not be deemed to madify in any way the provisions of the Services Agreement to which
such items relate. Section references herein to the Services Agreement are intended merely as an
aid in relating this Schedule to other provisions of the Services Agreement and shall not be
deemed to have any substantive effect.

Whenever this Schedule requires the submission of plans or other documents at a specific time.
such plans or other documents, as submitted, shall be complete and adequate for review by the
Owner or other applicable governmental entity within the time set forth herein. Prior to the time
set forth for each particular submission, Consultant shall consult with County staff informally as
necessary concerning such submission in order to assure that such submission will be complete
and in a proper form within the time for submission set forth herein.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, administrative, non-substantive changes to this
Exhibit D may be made by the authorized County representative, upon consultation with County
Counsel, without further approval of the Board of Supervisors.

Action Date

Community Engagement- Public Park. Owner (with Deemed completed.
cooperation of Consultant) to conduct any additional

Community Workshop. {§3.9]

Submission — Conceptual Site Map. Consultant Deemed completed. Opportunity is provided in

shall submit any updates to the Conceptual Site Map §5.5 for resubmission and further review of a

for County approval. {§5.5] disapproved revisions fo the Site Map related to the
inclusion of Enhanced Park Improvements.

Review of Conceptual Site Map. The County shall
approve or disapprove any revisions to the

Conceptual Site Map. [§3.5]

Demolition. Consultant io demolish all existing
improvements. [3.11]

Submission — Financing Proposal. Consultant shall
prepare and submit the updates to the Scope and
Financing Proposal for Owner approval. [§5.4]

Deemed completed,

Deemed Complete.

Deemed complete, subject to revisions associated
with additional funding for Enhanced Park
Improvements.

Attachment [-1

161ON2\3032901 1



Action

Date

Review of Financing Proposal. The Qwner shall
approve or disapprove the updates to the Scope and
Financing Proposal. [§5.4]

Environmental Review. Consultani shall perforn

any additional environmental studies required by the

Owner in connection with its environmental review
of the Development in accordance with NEPA.
[§5.6]

Application — Land Use Approvals. Consultant
shall apply for the Land Use Approvals and shali
provide evidence of the same o the Qwner. [§5.8]

Submission — Design Development Documents.
Consultant shall prepare and submit the Design
Development Documents for Owner approval.
[§5.7]

Review Design Development Documents. The
Owner shall approve or disapprove the Design
Development Documents. [§3.7]

Undate to Development Schedule. the Consultant,
in consultation with the Owner, shall develop a
proposed update to the Development Schedule for
the construction and completion of the Park
Improvements [§4.2]

Review Development Schedule. The Owner shall
approve or disapprove the updates to the
Development Schedule. [§4.2]

Commencement of Construction of Park

Improvements.

Completion of Construction of Park Improvements.

Expiration Date.

Date the Park Improvements have been completed
and the Park Owner has accepted title to the Park
Improvements.

Deemed completed.

Deemed completed.

Deemed completed.

Deemed completed.

Deemed completed.

Deemed completed. Opportunity is provided in
Section 4.2 for updates to Development Schedule
for construction of Enhanced Park Improvements.

Within 15 days after receipt of the proposed
updates to the Development Schedule. Opportunity
is provided in §4.2 for resubmission and further
review of disapproved Development Schedule.

Deenmed complete

No later than March 13, 2022.

Five (5) years after the Effective Date of the
Original Services Agreement, unless automatically
extended by the force majeure provisions of
Section 14.12 or by mutual agreement of the
Parties.

Attachment [-2

1610V25\3032901 1



ATTACHMENT II-B

AMENDED EXHIBIT D OF SERVICES AGREEMENT
ADDITIONAL PARK IMPROVEMENT DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE

Attachment II-B-1

1610\25\3032901.1



| abed

|elLie

v/0L 12/v/0T UOW  TZ/v/0T UON aglL "IsiN '8 ‘pos ‘uoiiesiil| adeaspuer 8l
v/0L 12/v/0T UOWN  TZ/¥/0T Uo asal sapes3dn 1no) |[eqiadseq 9L
v/oL 12/v/0T WO  TZ/1/0T UO asL Ae|d aun diz vl

10710] pue
% TT/TT/v UON  TZ/TT/E 9Nt shep ST >lied 80Q 1e s|les apeys |jeisu £l
Le/e W TT/1T/E UON  TT/TT/€ UON shep o PaJaAIaQ [elIBIBIA |IES dpRYS L

| (swiL pesT ¥e9M 8) palap.o
Y B ce/8T/e 4 Tz/ve/T Uon shep Oy [el123_IA '8 panoiddy 3ayd ueld Ll

(s399M ZT) %¥23yD ueld Joj Ayuno)
TT/1e/T 14 TT/T/TT UoN sAep 09 01 paniwgns s3uimelq doys oL

H |eaosddy 1oy 12831yduy adeaspuer
4 12/62/0T 144 T7/81/0T UON shep 0T 01 paniwgns s3uimelq doys 6

H Janjoejnuelpn
‘. TZ/ST/0T 44 1Z/¥/0T o shep 0T wodj sSuimesq doys 3sanbay 8
Ly & ] TZ/1T/y UoN TZ/v/OT UoN  sAep 9gT s|ies apeys woisn) L
B te/v/Tud  Tz/ot/T o shep 0z s8ulysiuing 23S adeaspuer jjeisy| 9

(dwiL pea saam
. 2 ¢e/L/T 14 TZ/81/0T UON shep 09 CT) paJ3pJQ sulysiuing ays 5

J0j panlwgns pue paJedald
= TZ/ST/0T U4 1Z/¥/0T Uo shep QT  s8uimesq doys Suiysiuing aus 4
1 1 ee/v/Tud  1Z/v/0T o shep 06 s3ulysiuing ays adesspue 3

pano.iddy
v/oL © TZ/¥/0T UOIN  TZ/¥/0T UON shep o 9doas pue Sulpung |euolippy 2
I 1 TZ/11/v UON TZ/v/OTUON  shep 9gT 2dods [euonIppy - djJed ejeAy L
_ AelN _ 1ay BN m CEX] " uer 39q ~ AON ~ 10 das
2202 '2ho 2202 'L 10 L2oe ‘7 10 ysiui4 uels uoneing awep dsel al

g-11 INIWHOVLLV




ATTACHMENT III-A

AMENDED EXHIBIT E OF SERVICES AGREEMENT
UPDATED PARK SCOPE AND FINANCING PROPOSAL FOR PARK IMPROVEMENTS

Attachment I1I-A-1

1610\25\3032901.1



640 T @3ed

0$ 08 145 a1 0 19X, qInD) 31210U07)
0% 0% 9% S 0 € 9NueIn pasodwodsg
0% 0$ 0SL‘9$ va 0 11eqs00
0$ 0$ 0SEvS$ vd 0 3[qe], swen
000°09$ 000°09% 0% 0SL1$ via 0 9[0H wiop
0% 0$ 005°9$ vd 0 siuua] 9[qe].
0$ 0% 00€°1$ va 0 uiseq yoje)
0% 0% LS as 0 aseq 2J0I10U0D) €
0% 0$ L1$ as 0 Sumep aqqny
0% 0$ Ses 41 0 Ke|d 1V QInD) 93010U0)
0$ 0$ 0$ 000°S5t$ va 0 juswdinby Kejq
Kepg waag,
0SI‘ZETS 005088 0591518 punoJ3Le(g
0$ 0$ Si$ LS 0 Ae|d Ja1B 21910U0))
005°08$ 005°08$ 0% LIS EN 0 Sumey 19qqny
0$ 0$ 000°009$ vd 0 Keld 1018
000°€$ 000°¢$ 000°¢€$ va 1 (edoos pappe) suonosuu0)) 3A33[S AB|J 1IBAL
000°s$ 000°S$ 005°C$ vi 4 uiseq yoje)
009°c$ 009°€$ 00T°1$ via € ugig
0$ 0% LS S 0 (adoos arowar) sseq 93010U0)) , €
0S0°S1$ 0S0°SI$ ses d1 (1]37 valy Ae[d 3V qInD 91010U0)
000°0S$ 000°05$ 000°05$ va I Aeld piiyD - juswdinbg Kejg
000°5L$ 000°SLS$ 000°SL$ v I 10730, - Juswdinby Aejq
punoa3fe[g
0798728 0§ 079'877$ 9B AN /13MDS RS eUIRA(/SUIpRID
00S°6+$ 00S°6v$ SS0% 48 00006 Suipein aury
TARTAR 0TI°8<1$ 0¢$ AD ¥09'y JIomyprer
000°S1$ 000°S1$ 000°S1$ ST I SaInsedq] [013U0D) Isn O1-Nd
000°9Z$ 000978 000928 ST I SaInsea dddMS
JEAN/IIMISABRUTRI(/BUIp I
0SL‘8SS 08 0SL‘8SS Sunted]D puy owd-uon LZIqOA]
0SL°€TS 0SL°€T$ 000°S$ ov S qnIn puy I1ea[)
000°S€$ 000°5€$ 000°S€S$ ST I uonezIIqQoN
Mﬂ_.:wu—o puy oUR-UOY BZI[qOJA
LSOO Q4VH
TVLOL TYNOILLIAAV TVLOL sop £0
ANVID juerd yaed 3elS SIS
syuduwAoadw] yieg uondrsaq
PasIANY
VSd 0} JUIWPUIWY Y} VSd 0} Judwpudwy pug

TVSOdOdd ONIDONVNIA ANV Ad0DS MAVd

V- 111 LI9IHXd



630 7 98eq

saImEdj MG

Suipuelg yym ainyuIng ang

('®1q 9-p) stepinog

(e £-7) s1epinog

‘D' IV qinD) 91910U0))

sojqe ], swen 1y auuern pasodwossq

[Teg 9920g

191uno) sndaqreg dnoin

SjoH wIo))

SIuu3 [ 9Jqel,

sjqe] swen

JUBWINUOJ 2]820[9Y]

(0£) se10d Sepg

(,02) seiod Seyq

(2doos asowa) sjjop, 2211, 1V jueln) pasodwoss

Jauleluo)) ysy

dnoiny - {j116) andsgqieq

plepue;§ - [[LID) andaqleyg

(dwng) uresuno,; Suyuig

urejuno Sunjulicy

$ajen) 79 3Insojoug ysel],

219N - 3]oB3do0ay] yser]

souenuy - usig

youag

{01 12301 ‘s2[qe1 G ppe) EPY - 9|qE ], OIUdId

(s21qe1 97 = adoos mau) 9 - sjqe ] d1usiy
saInBa MG

KepJ uaay,
Suioepng paziaqqmy pue sury diz
Fume yim Lejd ueay,

0SL'STLS 000'85$ 0SL'LSIS
000°8S$ 000°85%
0% 0% 0s¢$ va 0
0% 0% 0S1$ vi 0
0% 0$ vig AT 0
0% 0% 9% d$ 0
0% 0% (45 4s 0
0% 0$ 00¥%°8% vd 0
0% 0% 0SLIS vd 0
0% 0% 005°9% vd 0
0% 0% 0SEr$ vd 0
000°s$ 000°5$ 000°S$ v I
005°9% 005°9% 005°98% va 1
000°01$ 000°01% 000°S$ va 4
0% 0% 9% as 0
000°S$ 000°S$ 000°18 v S
007°C8 007°T$ 001°1$ vi 4
000°€$ 000°¢$ 0SLS v ¥
005°1$ 00S°1$ 0SLS vi 4
00¥'S1$ 00¥°S1$ 00L°LS vd T
0S1°2T$ 0S1°Tes 0s1°2ts Vi 1
009°6$ 009°6$ 008% va 41
000°51$ 000°51$ 000°51$ v I
000°¢$ 000°c$ 000°1$ vd €
005°91$ 005°91$ 059°18% v 01
006°Z¥$ 006°TH$ 0S9°1% vi 9T
005'69€$ 005'S9€S 08
005°8L$ 00S°8L$
000°L2T$ 000°L2Z$
TVLIOL TVYNOLLIAAV TVIOL 10D jupy jup) 40
ANVYD e yaeg Julg WIS
syuatdAcsduy e
PasiAcy
VS ol ~=vE©=uE< Ny vySao juduipudwy pug

uopdrsacg

TVSOdOUd ONIDNVNIA ANV Ad0DS MU Vd



640 ¢ a8eg

0£0°P11$ 000°15$ 0£0°€9$ S1$ as 0Ty (adods pappe) pno) [inyg - 93910U0D PRIO[OD ,9
Heqraseg
6S1°9P€S 0 651°0p€S adeaspasy
0% 0$ vig 1 0 w9%,9 qInD aje10U0)
0% 0$ 6% B 0 Hlem poziaqqny
0% 0% 143 EN ¢ weang i -Julaeq 9je10u0))
00%°07$ 00¥°07$ S EN 09¢°1 (adods poppe) pasojo) 7 padwess , ¥ -Suiaed 91010U03
65L°5TES 65L°5TES L$ X LESOY (193pngq pappe) ,p -Buiaeq sje10U0D
adeaspiey
01L'SLS 08 01L'SLS spuswdsoadur] 32o.35
SLETS SLE'LS s$ 41 SLT Suidiyg
000°S$ 000°$ 005°T$ va 14 sduey epy
S86°C1% $86°C1S LS as S58°l o -8uired s3910U00
000°028 000023 ¥$ 4s 000°S P08 1V Ae[19AQ puy punn
001°82$ 001°87$ 9% As 601°S uondog 300§ - aseg 2% yeydsy
0sT'8$ 057°8% 0¢$ J1 SLT W§-12UND pUY qInD
spudwaAcsdur 32335
SL8OTLS 08 SL80TTS 107 Buppied
0% 0% 8$ as 0 (siie1g Sunyied) Suiaeq s|qesuuag
080°1% 080°1$ €% 1 09¢ wred gy
005$ 005$ 005% va I slaya] puy Jeg doig
00¥°1$ 00+°1$ 05¢$ v 14 SMOLIY [2UONDAII(] {]RISU] PUY SPIADI]
05¢$ 0s£$ 05¢$ v I sudig doig [[eisu] puy 9piaoid
00S°v$ 00S°$ 0sLS va 9 sdoispaym vav
005°5$ 005°5$ 0SL°T$ v 4 sduey yqv
000°¢$ 000°€$ 005$ v 9 ugis % wojquy - (pajqesiq) Suiding
00t°51$ 00¥°SI$ 00Z$ vd LL sieis aury 9j8ulg - Surding
09L°TES 09L°T¢$ 17§ a1 095°1 9 - QIND 3RIdUCYH
S8E°951g S8E'9SIS s$ as LLT1E 180D [€3S/M (95BH & /M £) Sutaeg yeydsy
30T sunjieg
005'96$ 005°96$ 08 SUOL IS ISDIAXY
005°96% 005°96% 0% 000°SLS v 0 Juswidinby sstorexg
08 08 vIg a1 0 49 X 49 gIn 23010U0D)
08 0$ LS as 0 o€ anueln pasoduiossq
m—.e_«ﬂ«m ISIIXH
TVIOL TVNOLLIAAV TVLOL 1s0) yupy gy A0
ANVYD JueaD Hied AHIS WSIS
syuauraaoduey yae g uopdriasaQg
paIsIAdy
VSd 0} JuduIpuamry my VS 03 Jusmipudmy pug

TVSOdOUd ONIONVNIA ANV Ad0DS MUVd



640 vy o8eg

Fuidesspuer]

sainyes yjied Jo( peuonippy

sapesddn) % pog§ ‘adesspue] ppy

(sean gz :odoos pappe) swieg

«E-YOINA POOM

(e So( sapnjour) paasoIpAH jny,

(adoas pappe) AJuQ sjreg 8o - HQ

(xog ,9¢) sea1],

(xog ,p7) 9011

(Teo 1) sva1],

qniyg uojen ¢

quIyg uojfen |

(Jeaurg) suieg j00y

POy souruUIRIN AB(T 06

JUSWIAEQY Do

(>pred So( sapnjour) Surpeiny suiy / daxg Jlog
Juideaspuey

SUY/SIIBAL
(1rey-7) aouay Jrey - dg OAd
9)eD) ULLISIPI 913Ul 991§ Jejngn],
9 1ed S0 1V 32U [991G Jejngny,
(yo01g uoIsIoa1]
MON ‘aory 3jd§ 195uU0] ON) 9PIS | (,9) 1[eM Yoo[g ave Mids
ajeD UBLISOPa] S[SUIS 991§ Je[ngn]
23BD) IDIYDA djqno( [021§ te[nqnp
9Jery URLNSIPI] 9[GNO(] [99)§ fejngn],
19 95udy] [991§ Jejngn ],
9 Jse[id
SIDUI / S[IBAN

Heq)ayseg
(sdoas pappe) Surding
(3doos pappe) s1oN / sdoop] 7 preogyoeq / 9jod

S6E'LLYS GSTPSIS SPI‘I9ES
000°7v$

0ST011$ 0SZ0118
000°99$ 000°99% 000°¢$ v w
089°TZ8 089°7C$ 09% AD 8LE
0ST1T8 0ST1Z8 SE0$ as SIL09
008°9t$ 008°9v$ 00'9$ A4S 008°L
005°L$ 00S°LS 0SL$ vi 01
STOVIS ST9PIS (4% va 34
0SL'S1$ 0SL'S1$ 0518 vi S0l
005728 005°TC$ 972 vi 00§
00S°LES 00S°LES F) va 005
000°s$ 000°S$ v g 0ST'1
$8€°5LS $8€°5TS ST0$ as 0vs 101
$8E°STS $8¢°5T$ ST0$ is 0vs 101
0LL0S$ 0LL'0S$ 05°0$ as 0vS 101
STL'6IIS 0% STL'611S
0$ 0% 124 A1 0
000°01$ 000°01% 005°C$ vd ¥
SLT'SES SLT'SES $8$ £ Siy
059°0Z% 059°02% 43 a1 06S
005°T$ 0058 005°CS$ va I
005°6$ 005°6$ 005°6$ v I
000°S$ 000°S$ 000°S$ v I
00v°7C8 00%°2T$ 0LS g 0Z¢
0¥ 718 00¥'¥1$ 008°1$ via 8
0ES'€TIS 000'15S 0£5°TLS
005°¢$ 005°¢$ v$ 41 SL8
000°9$ 000°9% 000°9% v !

TVIOL TYNOLLIAAV IVLOL 10Dy nup 50

ANVYD e Jaeg BeIg SIS

spuswaoduf yaeJ
pasiaay
VS( 0} JUBWPUIWY Yp VS 01 Juaumpuamy pug

uondriasa(g

TVSOdOdd ONIONVNIH ANY Ad0DS MU vd



640 G a8ed

000°€Y$ 000°€P$ 000°€Y$ va I KareA wox] aurg ,g-uonediu 1s1em
000°52$ 000°5T$ 000°52$ v I Iays00g dul uonESLI] Jaem
005 TH$ 00S°Tv§ 005°Z$ vH I sjoyuey puadea(] - pAlg A3IEA WOII-10M3S
SN I3 NISPO
00S‘€THS 000°098 005'€9€$ [eatnap/3unysry
000°09% 000098 0$ 0$ $1 1 W31 [jeqiedseg
000°v£$ 000°t£$ 000°v€S$ S1 I (edoas pappe) syysr1 vary Aejg
005°v$ 00578 00S°1$ vi £ syysr] sjod3e|4
000°58$ 000°58$ 005°8$ v ol sySi 1077 Sunyreg
000°051$ 000°051$ 000°0S1$ ST I SWIvY] “ISIA] 7 JOJONPUOD) UNPUC)
000°06% 000°06% 00S°v$ vH 0T SIyBI] / Aemyj[ep Ainosg
fearyd91y / Sunysry
005°996$ 005°621S 000°L£8$ adedg Ayrunuiuio)-aInpay
000°28% 000°8% 99% is W'l (eare | ppe) sealy Aeld 1V S{ieg apeyS
005°621% 005°621% 0$ 99§ as 0 j1ed So( 1y sjres apeys
0% 0$ 000°5Z$ va 0 Aeld 101 -2nsojoug juowdinbg
000°0Z1§ 0000218 000°09% vi 4 W3rens - sippIL
000°0L$ 000°0L$ 000°0L$ va I psaIny - sifjai],
0000918 000°091$ 000°08%$ Vi z (pug ppe) 1330y o1udig 281e7]
000°0¥1% 000°0¥1$ 000°0LS va 4 (puz ppe) 1a1jayg oudld WNIpaN
000°001% 000°001% 000°001$ va I uot|jiaeq
0% 0$ 000°21$ va 0 (odoas aaouras) sayjeysg otuold 981e]
000°591¢ 000°591% 000°001§ va 4 (3950]0 79 SWOONSI T [2}0} ‘WOOLSI | PPE) WOOSIY qed-a1d
3dedg AHURUIEO)-2IMIRIYIIY
8£9°1818 000°SIS 8€9°991$ uonediLy
000°S1% 000°S1$ uone8iLy feuolippy
059% 059$ 059% va I 1319 Mol
00S°1$ 005°1$ 005°1$ v 1 SAJEA JBISEN
000°51$ 000°S1$ 000°S1$ v I duing 191500g
000't$ 000°v$ 000°t$ va [ Tajuaaaid moppyoeg
005°S$ 005°S$ 005°s$ va 1 uoneSrieg
000°S1$ 000°S1$ 000°61$ v 1 ajjonuo)
867198 8€T°19$ 0518 as sT8oy seary dug sut|piey
15L°¢9$ 1SL°€9$ SO'1$ a$ SIL09 {(’11eq So( sapnjout) seary 1010y
uonBILLAy
TVIOL TVNOLLIAQVv TVLIOL 1Is0) jyupy  pupy L0
aNvuo JueLD) qied 3eIS WS'I$
syudurdAoadury yaeg uondrisaq
paIsIAY
VS 0} Juswipuawry yip VS o) jusmipuduly pug

TVSOdOUd ONIDNVNIA ANV Ad0DS MIVd



640 9 adey

790'7L8'SS 000°005°18 790°91+'tS

80E'v61S S6¥'€LLS £I807T8

ESLILLE'SS S0$97T'1S GrT'S6I'YS

156568 SST917S L69GELS

189°¢S$ Pr1I°TIS LEST TIPS

TTS8YTS 0TT95% 10€°261%

EIL'6YIs TELEES 18€°S11§

9e 188 9v9°€9% 00L°LITS

067°€TTS £15°05$ 8LLTLIS

08 175'pS 0ST'010°1S TES'SSH'ES

005's678 08 005°562S

000°491$ 000°%91% 000°491$ v I

000°12$ 000°1¢$ 000°1Z$ v I
TVLOL TVNOLLIGay TVIOL 10D Uy jupy 80
ANVID JUBID I ATIS SIS

S}500) paeH [eio],

Aouadunuo)) uoiIngsuo))

Peue) DO 18Jo L

dnaepy - 10)3e.3U0))
J3UBINSU] 10}0RTIUOD)
1Jo1d Io)de13uo))
peayInAQ) Joyoenue))
SUOIIPUOY) jRIaudn)
AouaBunuoy) 10308HU0))
dn-jIepy - 10)2eu0)

$1500) J92.41( / UGH}INLISUO)) IS0 PIEE] [E}0}GRS
SaLHB(] AL NSO

urel ulojg
pAlg A9jjeA WOL{-O0)S3WO(] 1518

VSd 0} judwipudwry yip

sjuawdAodu] ey
pasiasy
VS 01 juswpudwy pug

uondiisaq

TVSOdOUd ONIONVNIA ANY Ad0DS Mavd



640 £ 28eg

8€6°CS 8£6°€S
8E6°€S 8£6°¢S
000°SS 0$ 000°s$
000°S$ 0$ 000°S$
000°00S$ 08 000°00S$
000°00S$ 0$ 000°005$
000°0€SS 0$ 000°0£SS
000°05$ 08 000°0S$
000°0T$ 0% 000°0T$
000°56€$ 0% 000°56€$
000°s$ 08 000°6$
000°0¢$ 0$ 000°0€$
000°0¢$ 0$ 000°0£$
000°5£9S 0 000'6£9$
000°507% 0$ 000°50Z$
000°52$ 0$ 000°'52$
000°SC$ 0$ 000°sZ$
000°S$ 0$ 000°6$
000°S1$ 08 000°S1$
005°LS 0% 005°L$
000°S$ 0% 000°5$
000°S$ 0$ 000°S$
00S°C1$ 0$ 00$°C1$
000°05% 0% 000°05%
000°51$ 08 000°51%
000°01% 0% 000°01%
000°011% 0$ 0000118
000°S¥1$ 0% 000°S¥1$

TVLIOL
ANVHD

TTVNOLLIaaV
Juean yied yeIs NS'IS

TVLIOL o Uy pup 4D

Asuadunuo)) Jso)) 3jos
K>usuuoy) 1500 Yyos
Lyuadunuoy) 3507) 3308

S50 PO
uoHensIwpy / Sununosoy

[T g WETi 1T

$33)] Juswadeuey juawdopaag
$23,] Juswsdeueiy Juswdojpasg
(93 aadopaaa(g) saay yuswadeuely Juswdoaraq

SHULIDJ 79 S39y
Sunyouaiy, :pjoSAiep
S1y81 39918 pjodLep
JoueyD LIV IS - 0T 3y - samun
SED [BDOS - 0T 3y - sanlnn
$93,] 10eduif juswdo[aas( Y10
$93,] jiuLRJ 79 }o9Y)) ue[J
SUWUI 79 S99

Ha0A\ Juswdopraapard
UOHRIPaWdY PUY UONIjoWA
539 [e897
$99,] Buissao014 + suoneatjddy Suiuoz/Buruuelg
Buifdo) 7 8ununy s Sunundenig
sjuejnsuoy) JYI0
Jueynsuo) A
Sunssuidug sigely,
Suneauidug jeonsnosy
SuLIONUO 0ig[e()/03[Rd/03Y0IY
suoday VOAD / VdiaN
BuieautSug Jeoruy92j0an
(11 puy | oseyqd) SuresuiSuy [elusuuon AUy
SuieauiBug pia1)
2URJOIIRYIIY
I0AN Jusmdojaadpalg

S1LSOD 1408

VSd o} juduwipudwry p

spudurdAoadury e
pasiady
VS 0} JUdupusWwy puyz

uopdrpsa(g

TVSOdOUd ONIONVNIJ ANV Id0DS MU Vd



640 g @8ed

8€6°€L9'IS

08

8€6'€L9'IS

TV.LOL
INVYD

TVNOLLIAaVv
Jueln jied 3vIS WS'IS

TVLIOL 50D puny ) LD

$)50) 3JOS [€30],

VS 03 JudwpuIwy 13p

spudwaAoadu] JaeJ
pasiady
VS 0} JudwpuAuy puyg

uondLisag

TVSOdOUd ONIONVNIA ANY Fd0IS Mdvd



640 6 28ed

08 08 08 (des)sniding
000°065°LS 000°00S‘1S 000'060'9S SASN TVIOL
8€6°CLIIS 0% 8E6°EL'1S 51500 10§ [e10],
790°916°5$ 000°005°1$ 790°914°v$ 51500 pIel [e10],
SASN TVIOL,
000°065°'LS 000°00S'1S 000°060°98 $ADYNOS TV.LOL
000°00S°1$ 000°005°1$ 0% (A §'1¢) weIn) 23R8
000°SIYS 0% 000°S1¥$ JUBID) Isjep BUBIUOY
000°08€£°¢$ 08 000°08€°c$ Spun,j UOIONYSUOD) Yied 10IISIT
000°099°1$ 0% 000°099°1% Spun, uonINISUOY) Hred AUNo)H
000°5£9% 0$ 000°5£9% spun juaurdoaaapald sjred

Spun,j UOBINLSUO)) HIEY
SHDUNO0S TVLOL

TVLOL
ANVID

TVNOLLIAaV
JuesH Navg els WS'IS

TVLIOL 1500 Hupy  Hup} A0

VS( 0} JUSWPUIWY yp

sjuswasosdur] yae
pasiaey
VS 0} JudmIpudwy pug

uondLIsaqq

TVSOdOUd DONIONVNIA ANV AJOIS MAVd




ATTACHMENT III-B

AMENDED EXHIBIT E OF SERVICES AGREEMENT
PARK SCOPE AND FINANCING PROPOSAL FOR ADDITIONAL PARK
IMPROVEMENTS

Attachment I11-B-1

1610\25\3032901.1



- $

00000S‘T S S1S0D :SS31

000°00S‘T S 1395angd 1vliol

000°00S‘T S TTZ'v8T S 68LSTET S - S 68L'STET § V10l
S06'ZTY S 80.'0S S L6179 S - S L6179 $ ADN3IONILNOD 1DVHINOD
- S - S " S - S - S Swa}| |euollppy
ove‘se S OvEy S 000t S 5 S 000'T€ S s138.4ey) 21193|3 A3
00%°89 S 007‘8 S 00009 S - S 00009 S HNo) ||eqiayseg 1e sysi
LTY'TT S 97S'T S 106°0T S ) S 106°0T S sainiead yJed 8oQ
LTO'0ET S L96'ST S 0SOVIT  $ - S 0SOVTT  $ Aed 8oQ pue 307 Aeld pliyD 1e sjies apeys
00T'LT S 00TC S 000'ST S 5 S 000°'ST S seaJly panosdw| Joj uonesii| [euonippy
S9/°€6 S GISTT S 0S2'Z8 S - S 0S2'78 S 8uizisdn 13 pos ‘|elsaey adesspue ppy
Tv1'8S S ovi'L S TO0‘TS S = S TO0'TS S sapes3dn 1NnoJ ||eqiadseg
02199 S 0Z1'8 S 000°8S S - S 00085 S 912J40U0) 03 dUNUINS 3US [9A37 AJju] apesSdn
0TEL6 S 0S6'TT S 09€£'S8 S - S 09¢'s8 S 8ulgun) ‘DQ ‘suoiiels az124ax3
087'6S S 087'L S 000°ZS S - S 000°CS S duioeyns pue juswdinb3 Aeld sun diz
700°6L S 70L'6 S 00€'69 S - S 00€'69 S (8u1qun) ‘0qQ ‘sajqe] awen) ealy 9|OH UJIOD UIBYINOS
7S€°T6T S TT9°'cT S 0€L'89T S = S 0€4'89T § (Bumen Jaqgny ‘yuswdinb3 Aejd Suipnjoul) Aejd usay
Ov¥'60T S OvY'ET S 00096 $ - S 00096 S (s.pIyD 8 107301) spunouisheld 1e Bunie Jagagny
0089 S 0018 S 00009 S = S 00009 S awdinb3 Aejd s,pj1yd jo uipung |n4

1502 HO/11404d 1502 434/ d3yd 13oang wiaw IVAOYddY WLl AN
V10l SNOILIONOD NI®  NOILVTIVLSNI vIyv aNn
%YT

g-11l LIdIHX3

TVAOUddV 139aNng WINS'TS
AUVd VIVAV



