
Item 98 
Page 1 of 3 

 

May 10, 2021 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

OF THE BLOOMINGTON RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

May 18, 2021 

 

FROM 

BRENDON BIGGS, Director, Department of Public Works – Special Districts  

GARY HALLEN, Director, Community Development and Housing 

 

SUBJECT  
..Title 
Ayala Park Relocation Project – Amendment to Development Services Agreement 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

1. Acting as the governing body of the County of San Bernardino, approve Amendment No. 3 
to Agreement No. 18-760 between the County of San Bernardino, Bloomington Park 
Developer, LLC, and the Bloomington Recreation and Park District, extending the term of 
the contract from July 1, 2021 to March 13, 2022, for a total contract term of October 16, 
2018 to March 13, 2022, with no change to the contract amount, for the completion of the 
Ayala Park Relocation Project. 

2. Acting as the governing body of Bloomington Recreation and Park District, approve 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 18-760 between the County of San Bernardino, 
Bloomington Park Developer, LLC, and the Bloomington Recreation and Park District, 
extending the term of the contract from July 1, 2021 to March 13, 2022, for a total contract 
term of October 16, 2018 to March 13, 2022, with no change to the contract amount, for the 
completion of the Ayala Park Relocation Project.  

(Presenter: Brendon Biggs, Director, 387-7906) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Promote the Countywide Vision. 
Ensure Development of a Well-Planned, Balanced, and Sustainable County. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost).  There is no financial impact from this action as Amendment No. 3 extends the term of 
the contract with no change to the contract amount. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
As part of its vision to revitalize unincorporated areas of the County of San Bernardino (County), 
the Board of Supervisors (Board) identified the community of Bloomington as an investment and 
revitalization opportunity.  Revitalization efforts for Bloomington included adoption of the Valley 



Ayala Park Relocation Project - Amendment to Development Services 
Agreement 
May 18, 2021 

 

 

Item 98 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Corridor Specific Plan (VCSP). The VCSP encourages opportunities for healthier living, 
including pedestrian-oriented activity centers that highlight Bloomington's cultural, historical, and 
community assets. To further the VCSP vision, the County designed the third phase of the 
Bloomington Affordable Housing Development.  This phase includes relocation and construction 
of Ayala Park (Project). 
 
On January 23, 2018 (Item No. 40), the Board approved the purchase of property at 17909 
Marygold Avenue in Bloomington for the new Ayala Park location. 
 
On October 16, 2018 (Item No. 22), the Board approved Development Services Agreement 
(Agreement No. 18-760) between Bloomington Park Developer, LLC (Developer) and the 
County of San Bernardino (County) for the Developer to provide design and land use approvals 
for the Project.  The amount of the agreement for these services was $635,000. 
 
On December 10, 2019 (Item No. 53), the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 
18-760 that increased the contract amount by $4,745,000 (from $635,000 to $5,380,000), which 
allowed Developer to proceed with construction of the Project. Amendment No. 1 also added 
the Bloomington Recreation and Park District as a signatory to the agreement. 
 
On November 17, 2020 (Item No. 93), the Board approved Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 
18-760 that increased the contract amount by $710,000 (from $5,380,000 to $6,090,000) for 
additional development services in relation to the Project.  
 
Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Developer experienced a delay from the manufacturer of 
needed material that caused the Project’s construction delivery schedule to also be delayed.  As 
a result, approval of this item (Amendment No. 3) is requested to extend the contract term from 
July 1, 2021 to March 13, 2022.  This will provide the Developer with additional time to complete 
construction of the Project.  The March 13, 2022 date aligns with the timeframe of tax credits 
received by the Developer on the adjacent Housing and Community Center project.  There is no 
increase in the contract amount from this amendment. 
 
PROCUREMENT 
N/A 

 

REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Suzanne Bryant, Deputy County Counsel, 
387-5455 on April 15, 2021 and Dawn Martin, Deputy County Counsel, 387-5455) on April 16, 
2021); Finance (Kathleen Gonzalez, Administrative Analyst, 387-5412 and Tom Forster, 
Administrative Analyst, 387-4635) on April 26, 2021; and County Finance and Administration 
(Matthew Erickson, County Chief Financial Officer, 387-5423) on May 2, 2021. 
 

 
 



Ayala Park Relocation Project - Amendment to Development Services 
Agreement 
May 18, 2021 

 

 

Item 98 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
County of San Bernardino 
 
Record of Action of the Board of Directors 
Bloomington Recreation and Park District 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Joe Baca, Jr.   Seconded: Janice Rutherford 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD/SECRETARY 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: May 18, 2021 
 

 
 

cc: BR&PD - Leja w/agree 
Contractor - C/O BR&PD w/agree 
File - w/agree 

CCM 05/27/2021 

 


